Billing Analysis Schedule (contained in Volume II)

ENGINEERING SCHEDULES

Gallons of Water Pumped, Sold and Unaccounted For
Gallons of Wastewater Treated
Water Treatment Plant Data
Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
Used and Useful Calculations - Water Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations - Water Distribution System

and Wastewater Collection System
Margin Reserve Calculations - Water and Wastewater
Equivalent Residential Connections - Water
Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

Rate Base

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 - WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X) Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S)

Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 49,554,823 $ (7,380,578) (A) $ 42,174,245 A-3, A-5

2
3 Utility land & land Rights 112,871 - (A) 112,871 A-3, A-5

4

5 Non-Used & Useful Plant - (B) A-7

6
7 Construction Work in Progress 453,700 (453,700) (C) A-3

8
9 Accumulated Depreciation (14,746,722) 3,033,873 (D) (11,712,849) A-3, A-9

10
11 Contributions in Aid of Construction (20,668,539) (27,554) (E) (20,696,093) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 7,706,536 (963,611) (E) 6,742,925 A-3, A-14

14
15 Acquisition Adjustments (F)

16
17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (F)

18
19 Advances For Construction (38,400) (38,400) A-3, A-16

20
21 Working Capital Allowance 370,572 (G) 370,572 A-3, A-17

22
23 Total Rate Base $ 22,374,269 $ (5,420,997) $ 16,953,272

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-2

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 16,297,248 $ 8,909,177 (A) $ 25,206,425 A-3, A-6

2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 19,459 - (A) 19,459 A-3, A-6

4

5 Non-Used & Useful Plant {1,222,003} (B) {1,222,003) A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress 259,767 {259,767) (C) A-3

8

9 Accumulated Depreciation {5,076, 780) {875,347) (D) {5,952,127) A-3, A-10

10

11 Contributions in Aid of Construction {12,069,812) {45,225) (E) {12,115,037) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 3,678,441 137,474 (E) 3,815,915 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments {80,978) 80,978 (f)

16

17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments 7,960 (7,960) (F)

18

19 Advances For Construction A-3, A-16

20

21 Working Capital Allowance 49,916 (G) 49,916 A-3, A-17

22

23 Total Rate Base $ 3,035,305 $ 6,767,243 $ 9,802,548

2

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-3 Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 - WS Page 1 of3

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Interim ( ] Final (X]

Historic (X] Projected ( ]

Line

No.

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

Description Water Wastewater

1 (A) Utility Plant & Land

2

3
4
5
6
7

8
9
10

11

12
13
14

15
16
17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

[…]

9 Balance 12/31/2011 $ 9,003,295 $ 4,120,238

10 Additions 1,433,143 553,521

11 Retirements {88,701) (82,067)

12 Adjustment- Rounding

13 Balance 12/31/2012 $ 10,347,737 $ 4,591,692

14 Additions 1,760,380 395,732

15 Retirements {125,502) {85,554)

16 Adjustment- Rounding

17 Balance 12/31/2013 $ 11,982,615 $ 4,901,870

18 Additions 1,619,912 511,098

19 Retirements {125,784) {51,288)

20 Adjustment- Rounding

21 Balance 12/31/2014 $ 13,476,743 $ 5,318,762

22 Additions 1,649,312 615,824

23 Retirements {122,077) {129,715)

24 Adjustment- Rounding (21)

25 Balance 12/31/2015 $ 15,003,978 $ 5,804,850

12

Schedule of Water Accumulated Depreciation By Primary Account Florida Public Service Commission

Test Year Average Balance
Schedule: A-9

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Service Page 1 of2

Docket No.: 160101- WS
Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X) Projected I I Recap Schedules: A-1,A-8

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

Une Prior Year Test Year 13 Month COA Adjusted Non-Used& Non-Used&

No. Account No. and Name 12/31/14 12/31/15 Average Balance Adjustments (1) Add'l Adjust Averal!e Useful% Amount

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.1 Organization $ (10,416) $ (9,331) $ (9,874) $ 32,958 $ 23,084 $

3 302.1 Franchises 3,833 4,399 4,117 360 4,477

4 339.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

5 SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND PUMPING PLANT

6 303.2 Land & Land Rights

7 304.2 Structures & Improvements 34,248 38,649 36,445 (2,457) 33,988

8 305.2 Collect. & Impound. Reservoirs

9 306.2 Lake, River & Other Intakes

10 307.2 Wells & Springs 964,116 1,050,066 1,007,084 46 (22,809) 984,321

11 308.2 Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels

12 309.2 Supply Mains 67,899 77,219 72,548 59 6,588 79,195

13 310.2 Power Generation Equipment 48,529 55,161 51,845 101,573 153,418

14 311.2 Pumping Equipment (34,326) (33,692) (34,020) 16,346 (17,674)

15 339.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

16 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

17 303.3 Land & Land Rights

18 304.3 Structures & Improvements 926,377 1,012,266 969,610 1,986 80,065 1,051,661

19 311.3 Pumping Equipment (143,236) (153,648) (150,377) 68,270 (82,107)

20 320.3 Water Treatment Equipment 195,677 216,314 205,104 2,110 1,329,021 1,536,235

21 339.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 555 638 596 154 750

22 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

23 303.4 Land & Land Rights

24 304.4 Structures & Improvements 520 599 559 2 561

25 311.4 Pumping Equipment 5,079 (511) 1,597 1,615 (12) 3,200

26 330.4 Distr. Reservoirs & Standpipes 961,261 1,042,840 1,003,953 156 (7,108) 997,000

27 331.4 Transm. & Distribution Mains 4,136,933 4,510,815 4,325,344 (885,369) (15,016) 3,424,959

28 333.4 Services 623,112 670,211 646,628 1,063 37,590 685,281

29 334.4 Meters & Meter Installations 356,901 416,276 386,194 2,876 (1,391) 387,679

30 335.4 Hydrants 208,616 228,718 218,573 213 (16,789) 201,997

31 336.4 Backflow Prevention Devices 7,201 11,527 9,304 505 49 9,858

32 339.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

33 GENERAL PLANT

34 303.5 Land & Land Rights

35 304.5 Structures & Improvements 2,884,736 3,307,391 3,096,763 (2,299,554) 797,209

36 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment 1,494,354 1,743,120 1,625,658 (515,358) (660) 1,109,639

37 341.5 Transportation Equipment 526,097 555,760 550,232 (194,703) 355,529

38 342.5 Stores Equipment 19 84 38 75 113

39 343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 113,551 123,413 118,916 385 (1,090) 118,210

40 344.5 Laboratory Equipment 1,941 2,821 2,381 11 1,190 3,582

41 345.5 Power Operated Equipment 2,623 3,597 3,036 376 234 3,645

42 346.5 Communication Equipment 8,634 10,601 9,691 22 (669) 9,044

43 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment 4 45 20 130 150

44 348.5 Other Tangible Plant & Allocations 555,501 634,014 594,757 21,150 (778,066) (162,159)

45 Total $ 13,940,340 $ 15,519,361 $ 14,746,722 $ (1,562, 782) $ (1,471,091) $ 11,712,849 $

46 Reconciliation to Annual Re~ort

47 339.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

48 Common Plant Allocations:

49 304.5 Structures & Improvements

50 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment (336,018) (384,114) (357,882)

51 341.5 Transportation Equipment (127,579) (131,270) (130,220)

52 343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment

53 344.5 Laboratory Equipment

54 345.5 Power Operated Equipment

55 346.5 Communication Equipment

56 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment

57 348.5 Other Plant- Allocations

58 Rounding

[…]

14 Balance 12/31/2012 $ 18,134,527 $ 11,319,047

15 Additions 1,394,133 551,619

16 Retirements

17 Adjustment- Rounding

18 Balance 12/31/2013 $ 19,528,660 $ 11,870,666

19 Additions (1) 928,609 152,998

20 Retirements

21 Adjustment - Rounding

22 Balance 12/31/2014 $ 20,457,269 $ 12,023,664

23 Additions 274,259 210,716

24 Retirements

25 Adjustment (1) 297,302 !133,251)

26 Balance 12/31/2015 $ 21,028,830 $ 12,101,129

27
28 Note: 2015 Annual Report additions and ending balance incorrect, shown corrrected

17

Schedule of Contributions in Aid of Construction By Oassilicatlon

Test Year Average Balance

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Rorida - Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101- ws
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic (X] Projected [ I

Rorida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-12

Page 1of2

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the average CIAC balance by account. If a proJected year is employed, provide breakdown for average and projected test year.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Une Prior Year Test year 13 Month A-3 COA Adjusted Non-Used

No. Description 12/31/14 12/31/15 Average Balance Adjustments Add'l Adjust Test Year Useful%

WATER
2
3 Capacity Fees $ 6,764,707 $ 7,246,682 $ 6,911,232 $ 145,843 $ 7,057,075 0.00%

4
5 Contributed Unes 9,256,514 9,331,003 9,310,462 9,310,462 0.00%

6
7 Contributed Meters & Hydrants 933,942 949,038 944,738 36,320 981,058 0.00%

8
9 Other Contributed Property 3,502,107 3,502,107 3,502,107 (154,609) 3,347,498 0.00%

10
11
12 Total $ 20,457,269 $ 21,028,830 $ 20,668,539 $ 36,320 $ (8,766) $ 20,696,093 $

13
14
15 WASTEWATER

16
17 Capacity Fees $ 1,598,279 1,598,279 $ 1,598,279 $ (5,129) $ 1,593,150 41.00%

18
19 Contributed Property - WWTP 224,462 224,462 224,462 2,221,845 2,446,307 41.00%

20
21 Contributed Unes 4,539,131 4,581,354 4,565,115 38,400 4,603,515 0.00%

22
23 Other Contributed Property 4,681,342 4,713,584 4,701,183 12,171 (1,242,062) 3,471,292 0.00%

24
25 Reuse System Fees 980,450 983,450 980,773 (980,000) 773 0.00%

26
27
28 Total $ 12,023,664 $ 12,101,129 $ 12,069,812 $ 12,171 $ 33,054 $ 12,115,037 $

Recap Schedules: A-1,A-2,A-ll

18

(9)
Non-Used

Amount

653,191

1,002,986

1,656,177

Schedule of Contributions In Aid of Construction By Classification

Test Year Average Balance

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the average CIAC balance by account. If a projected year Is employed, provide breakdown for average and projected test year.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Une
No. Descrtetlon Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Aer-15 Ma~-15 Jun-15

WATER

Capacity Fees 6,764,707 6,775,039 6,785,734 6,814,663 6,833,104 6,850,383 6,861,477

4
5 Contributed Lines 9,256,514 9,256,514 9,291,653 9,291,653 9,291,653 9,331,003 9,331,003

6
7 Contributed Meters & Hydrantslatio 933,942 933,942 940,468 940,468 940,468 949,038 949,038

8
9 Other Contributed Property 3,502,107 3,502,107 3,502,107 3,502,107 3,502,107 3,502,107 3,502,107

10
11
12 Total $ 20,457,269 $ 20,467,601 $ 20,519,962 $ 20,548,891 $ 20,567,332 $ 20,632,531 $ 20,643,625

13
14
15 WASTEWATER
16
17 Capacity Fees $ 1,598,279 $ 1,598,279 $ 1,598,279 $ 1,598,279 $ 1,598,279 $ 1,598,279 $ 1,598,279

18
19 Contributed Property- WWTP 224,462 224,462 224,462 224,462 224,462 224,462 224,462

20
21 Contributed Lines 4,539,131 4,539,131 4,539,131 4,539,131 4,539,131 4,581,354 4,581,354

22
23 Other Contributed Property 4,681,342 4,681,342 4,681,342 4,681,342 4,681,342 4,713,584 4,713,584

24
25 Reuse System FeeS 980,450 980,450 980,450 980,450 980,450 980,450 980,450

26
27
28 Total $ 12,023,664 $ 12,023,664 $ 12,023,664 $ 12,023,664 $ 121023,664 $ 12,098,129 $ 12,098,129

Recap Schedules: A-1,A-2,A-11

19

(9) (10)

Jul-15 AU!1·15

6,888,667 6,912,448

9,331,003 9,331,003

949,038 949,038

3,502,107 3,502,107

$ 20,670,815 $ 20,694,596

$ 1,598,279 $ 1,598,279

224,462 224,462

4,581,354 4,581,354

4,713,584 4,713,584

980,450 980,450

$ 12,098,129 $ 12,0981129

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-12
Page 2 of2
Preparer: Deborah Swain

(11) (12)

see-15 Oct-15

6,941,078 6,953,346

9,331,003 9,331,003

949,038 949,038

3,502,107 3,502,107

$ 20,723,226 $ 20,735,494

$ 1,598,279 $ 1,598,279

224,462 224,462

4,581,354 4,581,354

[…]

9 Balance 12/31/2011 $ 5,327,613 $ 2,499,403

10 Additions 628,586 315,290

11 Retirements

12 Adjustment- Rounding

13 Balance 12/31/2012 $ 5,956,199 $ 2,814,693

14 Additions 675,965 330,238

15 Retirements

16 Adjustment - Revision 10,516 14,440

17 Balance 12/31/2013 $ 6,642,680 $ 3,159,371

18 Additions 703,446 345,353

19 Retirements

20 Adjustment- Rounding

21 Balance 12/31/2014 $ 7,346,126 $ 3,504,724

22 Additions 722,852 347,830

23 Retirements

24 Adjustment - Rounding 1

25 Balance 12/31/2015 $ 8,068,978 $ 3,852,555

20

Schedule of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC Florida Public Service Commission

Test Year Average Balance - Water and Wastewater
Schedule: A-14

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services Page 1 of2

Docket No.: 160101 - WS Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X) Projected [ I

Explanation: Provide the average CIAC balance by account. If a projected year is employed, provide breakdown for average projected year.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Line Prior Year Test year 13Month COA Adjusted Non-Used Non-Used

No. Description 12/31/14 12/31/15 Average Balance Add'l Adjust Test Year Useful% Amount

1 WATER

2

3 capacity Fees 1,346,199 1,519,282 1,431,875 (51,141) 1,380,734 0.00%

4

5 Contributed Lines 2,411,926 2,631,760 2,521,718 (70,130) 2,451,588 0.00%

6

7 Contributed Meters & Hydrants 221,062 243,892 232,452 15,107 247,559 0.00%

8

9 Other Contributed Property 3,366,939 3,674,044 3,520,491 (857,446) 2,663,045 0.00%

10

11
12 Total $ 7,346,126 $ 8,068,978 $ 7,706,536 $ (963,611) $ 6,742,925 $

13
14

15 WASTEWATER

16
17 Capacity Fees $ 308,795 348,752 328,774 412,246 741,020 41.00% 303,818

18

19 Contributed Property- WWfP 66,309 78,728 72,519 584,360 656,879 41.00% 269,320

20
21 Contributed Lines 1,150,167 1,268,567 1,209,254 48,524 1,257,778 0.00%

22

23 Contributed Property 1,801,113 1,953,648 1,877,298 (741,586) 1,135,712 0.00%

24

25 Reuse System Fee 178,340 202,860 190,596 (166,069) 24,527 0.00%

26

27
28 Total $ 3,504,724 $ 3,852,555 $ 3,678,441 $ 137,474 $ 3,815,915 $ 573,138

Recap Schedules: A-1,A-2,A-13

21

Schedule of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Test Year Average Balance- Water and Wastewater

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida • Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 • WS
Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/201S
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the average CIAC balance by account. If a projected year Is employed, provide breakdown for average projected year.

(1] (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7)

Line
No. DescriJ:!tlon Dec-14 Jan-lS Feb-lS Mar-lS eer-lS Ma~·lS

WATER

Capacity Fees 1,346,199 1,360,314 1,374,451 1,388,648 1,402,884 $ 1,417,155

[…]

Accrued Taxes

Accrued Interest

Misc. Current & Accrued Liabilities

Working Capital (Balance Sheet Method)

A

A

B

c
c

actual

c
c
c
c

Water

$ -
642,936

12,632

13,928

51,604

450,000

$ (144,318)

(642,422)

(13,789)

0

$ 370,572

$

$

$

Sewer

273,040

4,189

4,307

15,960

(44,633)

(198,682)

(4,264)

0

49,916

17

18

NOTE : (a) Pro Forma Deferred Debits- Engineering Cost (DEP mandated TIHM & HAAS remediation project)

19

20

21 Notes:

22 A - Allocated based on revenues

23 B -Allocated based on gross plant

24 C -Allocated based on ERC

25
26

25

Comparative Balance Sheet - Assets Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services Schedule: A-18

Docket No.: 160101 - WS Page 1 of 2

Test Year Ended: 12/31/201S Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested. Provide same for historical base or intermediate years, if not already shown.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7) (8)

Line Prior Year Adjusted Prior Year Test Year 13 Month COA Adjusted

No. ASSETS Ended 12/31/14 Adjustments Ended 12/31/14 Ended 12/31/1S Average Adjustments (1) Average

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 64,874,764 $ $ 64,874,764 $ 66,575,093 $ 65,984,396 $ (11,673) $ 65,972,723

2 Construction Work in Progress 561,494 561,494 896,270 713,467 713,467

3 Other Utility Plant Adjustments (68,466) (68,466) (66,921) (67,693) (67,693)

4 Plant Held for Future Use

5 GROSS UTILITY PLANT 65,367,793 65,367,793 67,404,442 66,630,170 {11,673) 66,618,497

6 Less: Accumulated Depreciation {18,795,505) (18,795,505) (20,808,828) (19,823,504) $ 465,915 (19,357,589)

7
8 NET UTILITY PLANT 46,572,288 46,572,288 46,595,614 46,806,666 454,243 47,260,909

9
10 Cash

11 Accounts Rec'b -trade 846,671 846,671 965,859 925,658 925,658

12 Notes Receivable

13 Accts. Rec'b- Assoc. Cos. 24,368,484 24,368,484 25,873,362 24,831,722 24,831,722

14 Notes Rec'b -Assoc. Cos.

15 Accts. Rec'b- Other

16 Accrued Interest Rec'b

17 Allowance for Bad Debts (9,717) (9,717) (10,596) (9,682) (9,682)

18 Materials & Supplies 16,667 16,667 18,668 16,821 16,821

19 Miscellaneous Current & Accrued Assets 18,235 18,235 18,235 18,235 18,235

20
21 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 25,240,340 25,240,340 26,865,529 25,782,754 25,782,754

22
23 Net Non utility Property

[…]

27 Deferred Rate case Expense 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814 28,814

28 Other Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 76,661 7S,334 74,007 72,680 71,353 70,348 69,344 68,339 69,017 59,732 S8,4S2 S7,172 SS,892 67,S64

29 Accum. Deferred Income Taxes

30 TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 10S,47S 104,148 102,821 101,494 100 167 99,162 98158 97,153 97,831 88,S46 87,266 8S,986 84,706 96,378

31
32 TOTAL ASSETS 71,918,103 71,689,892 71,931,S06 71,954,970 72,191,2S4 72,822,751 72,828,128 72,920,001 73,103,078 73,125,613 73,398,673 73,48S,S66 73,S4S,849 72,68S,798

27

Comparative Balance Sheet- Equity Capital & Liabilities Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Lake Utility Services Schedule: A-19

Docket No.: 160101 - WS Page 1 of 2

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested. Provide same for historical base or Intermediate years, if not already

shown.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (6) (7) (8)

Line Prior Year Adjusted Prior Year Test Year Adjusted Test Yr 13 Month Adjustments Adjusted

No. EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES Ended 12/31/14 Adjustments Ended 12/31/14 Ended 12/31/1S Adjustments Ended 12/31/15 Average (1) (2) Average

1 Common Stock Issued $ 300 $ $ 300 $ 300 $ 300 $ 300 $ 300

2 Preferred Stock Issued

3 Additional Paid in Capital 34,038,07S 34,038,075 34,038,075 34,038,075 34,038,075 34,038,075

4 Retained Earnings 10,752,829 459,930 11,212,759 12,428,928 458,773 12,887,701 11,824,389 472,452 12,296,841

5 Other Equity Capital

6
7 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL 44,791,205 459,930 45,251,135 46,467,304 458,773 46,926,077 45,862,764 472,452 46,335,216

8
9 Bonds

10 Reacquired Bonds

11 Advances From Associated Companies (4,306,111) (4,306,111) (4,306,111) (4,306,111) (4,306,111) (4,306,111)

12 Other Long-Term Debt

13
14 TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT (4,306,111) (4,306,111) (4,306,111) (4,306,111) (4,306,111) (4,306,111)

15
16 Accounts Payable 351,062 351,062 180,642 180,642 188,951 188,951

17 Notes Payable

18 Notes & Accounts Payable- Assoc. Cos. 5,626,529 5,626,529 5,626,529 5,626,529 5,626,529 5,626,529

19 Customer Deposits 100,150 100,150 101,454 101,454 100,776 100,776

20 Accrued Taxes 747,640 747,640 781,209 781,209 841,104 841,104

21 Current Portion Long Term Debt

22 Accrued Interest 16,406 16,406 20,280 20,280 18,053 18,053

23 Accrued Dividends

24 Misc. Current and Accrued Liabilities

25
26 TOTAL CURRENT & ACCRUED LIABILITIES 6,841,786 6,841,786 6,710,114 6,710,114 6,775,413 6,775,413

27
28 Advances for Construction 38,400 38,400 38,400 38,400 38,400 38,400

29 Prepaid Capacity Charges

30 Accum. Deferred ITC's 1,844 1,844 1,844 1,844 1,844 1,844

31 Operating Reserves

32
33 TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES 40,244 40,244 40,244 40,244 40,244 40,244

34
35 Contributions in Aid of Construction 32,480,933 32,480,933 33,129,958 33,129,958 32,738,350 $ 465,915 33,204,265

36 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (10,850,850) (10,850,850) (11,921,533) (11,921,533) (11,384,978) $ (24,288) (11,409,266)

37
38 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 2,920,896 (459,930) 2,460,966 3,425,873 (458,773) 2,967,100 2,960,116 (459,837) 2,500,279

39
40 Total Equity Capital and Liabilities $ 71,918,103 $ $ 71,918,103 $ 73,545,849 $ $ 73,545,849 $ 72,685,798 $ 454,243 $ 73,140,041

41
42 (1) PSC-09-0101-PAA-WS Ordered Adjustments (A-3) $ 441,627

43 (2) To removed certain deferred taxes- ADIT NOLs (459,930) 28
(458,773) (459,837)

Comparative Balance Sheet~ Equity Capital & Liabilities

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida~ Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 ~ WS

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Explanation: Provide a balance sheet for years requested. Provide same for historical base or intennedlate years, If not already shown.

(1)
Line

No. EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES

1 Common Stock Issued
Preferred Stock Issued

3 Additional Paid in Capital

4 Retained Earnings

[…]

Test Year

5,484,612 $

2,244,087

968,146

564,874

457,475

4,234,582

1,250,030 $

16,953,272

7.37 %

(S)

Requested

Revenue

Adjustment

41,730

1,878

14,996

16,874

24,856

(6) (7)

Requested

Annual Supporting

Revenues Schedule(s)

(A) $ 5,526,342 B-4, B-3

(B) 2,244,087 B-5, B-3

(C) 968,146 B-13, B-3

(D)

(E) 566,752 B-15, B-3

(F) 472,471 C-1, B-3

4,251,456

$ 1,274,886

$ 16,953,272

7.52%

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income
Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services Schedule: B-2

Docket No.: 160101- WS
Page 1 of 1

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015
Preparer: Deborah Swain

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 2,320,097 $ (14,408) (A) $ 2,305,689 $ 542,544 (A) $ 2,848,232 B-4, B-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 759,720 81,265 (B) 840,985 (B) 840,985 B-6, B-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 216,180 405,400 (C) 621,580 (C) 621,580 B-14, B-3

6

7 Amortization (D) (D)

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 222,627 128,036 (E) 350,663 24,414 (E) 375,077 B-15, B-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes 191,404 (112,938) (F) 78,466 194,972 (F) 273,438 C-1, B-3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,389,931 501,763 1,891,694 219,386 2,111,080

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 930,166 $ (516,171) $ 413,995 $ 323,158 $ 737,152

16

17

18 RATE BASE $ 3,035,305 $ 6,767,243 $ 9,802,548 $ 9,802,548

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN 30.64 % 4.22 % 7.52%

31

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public se..Vice Commission

Schedule: B-3

Page 1 of3

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the net

oeeratinli income statement.

Line

No. Description Water Wastewater

1 (A) Adjustments to Revenues

[…]

Water

$162,341
16,549

4
854

(773)
14,571

184,645
256,845

36,241
30,618

(972)
55,449

984
234

92,808
20,440

590
70,091

$941,519

$75,600
48,174

596
(794)

57
127,259

844
1,403

(1)

359
(3)

4,272
148

48,527
873

24,389
$331,702

$514,183
$514,183

23.62%
Sewer

$50,207
5,118

1
264

(239)
4,506

57,105
79,434
11,208

9,469
(301)

17,149
304

72
28,703

6,322
183

21,677
$291,184

$23,381
14,899

184
(246)

18
39,357

261
434

(0)

111
(1)

1,321
46

15,008
270

7,543
$102,585

$159,021
$159,021

Net Depredation Expense - Water Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - lake Utility Services Schedule: B-13

Docket No.: 160101- WS Page 1of1

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Historic [X] or Projected [ I Recap Schedules: B-1

1sed and useful depredation expense by primary account

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Adjustments

Une Test Year Test Year COA --Proforma-- Adjusted Non-Used& Non-Used&

No. Account No. and Name Expense B3-(Q(1) B3-(Q(2) B3-(Q(3) B3-(CJ(4) B3-(Q(5) B3-(C)(6) Balance Useful% Amount

INTANGIBLE PLANT

301.1 Organization 1,085 (405) 680

3 302.1 Franchises 568 568

4 339.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

5 SOURCE OF SUPPLY AND PUMPING PLANT

6 303.2 Land & land Rights

7 304.2 Structures & Improvements 4,400 (151) 4,249

8 305.2 Collect. & Impound. Reservoirs

9 306.2 Lake, River & Other Intakes

10 307.2 Wells & Springs 85,950 46 (2,284) 83,713

11 308.2 Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels

12 309.2 Supply Mains 9,319 59 0 9,378

13 310.2 Power Generation Equipment 6,632 15,529 22,161

14 311.2 Pumping Equipment 634 634

15 339.2 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

16 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

17 303.3 Land & land Rights

18 304.3 Structures & Improvements 87,944 1,986 15,7S2 105,682

19 311.3 Pumping Equipment- WTP 48,952 1,615 17,885 68,452

20 320.3 Water Treatment Equipment 30,778 569 215,320 3,083 249,750

21 339.3 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 83 83

22 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

23 303.4 land & land Rights

24 304.4 Structures & Improvements 80 80

25 311.4 Electric Pumping Equipment- T&D 1,537 1,537

26 330.4 Distr. Reservoirs & Standpipes 87,284 156 30 87,470

27 331.4 Transm. & Distr1bution Mains 391,682 1,480 1,846 28,840 {20,960) 402,888

28 333.4 Services 60,011 1,063 6,423 67,497

29 334.4 Meters & Meter Installations 59,375 2,876 29 62,280

30 335.4 Hydrants 20,648 213 20,861

31 336.4 Backflaw Prevention Devices 4,326 505 4,831

32 339.4 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

33 GENERAL PLANT

34 303.5 Land & land Rights

35 304.5 Structures & Improvements 425,886 (412,103) 13,783

36 340.5 Office Furniture & Equipment 212,677 {23,171) (48,621) 2,471 {82) 19,190 162,464

37 341.5 Transportation Equipment 81,761 (19,312) 7,386 23,811 (16,755) 76,891

38 342.5 Stores Equipment 65 75 140

39 343.5 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 10,556 385 10,940

40 344.5 Laboratory Equipment 880 11 892

41 345.5 Power Operated Equipment 974 376 1,349

42 346.5 Communication Equipment 2,105 22 2,128

43 347.5 Miscellaneous Equipment 40 40

44 348.5 Other Tangible Plant 78,513 (75,262) 42,300 45,551

45

46 SUB-TOTAL 1,714,745 !23,171) {67,933) 21,293 (217,473! 117,224 {37,715) 1,506,971 N/A N/A

47

48 LESS: AMORTI2A TION OF CIAC (722,852) 184,027 (538,825)

49
50 NET DEPRECIATION EXPENSE- WATER 991,893 (23,171) (67,933) 21,293 (33,446) 117,224 (37,715) 968,146 N/A N/A

56

Net Depreciation Expense -Wastewater

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Test Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X] or Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-14

Page 1ofl

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Recap Schedules: B-2

Explanation: Provide a schedule of test year non-used and useful depredation expense by primary account

Une

~

(1)

Account No. and Name

INTANGIBLE PLANT

351.1 Organization

352.1 Franchises

4 389.1 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment

COLLECTION PLANT

6 353.2 Land & Land Rights

[…]

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable income taxes on operating income for the

test year.

Une

No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Description

Current Tax Expense

Deferred Income Tax Expense

lTC Realized This Year

lTC Amortization

{3% lTC and IRC 46{f)(2))

Parent Debt Adjustment

Total Income Tax Expense

Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-5, C-7, C-8

Recap Schedules: B-1, B-2

Total

Ref. Per Books

C-2 $ 1,133,644

C-5 463,995

C-7

C-7

C-8

$ 1,597,639

59

Utility Utility

Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

$ {387,737) $ 745,907 $ 472,472 $ 273,438

(463,995)

$ {851,732) $ 745,907 $ 472,472 $ 273,438

State and Federal Income Tax calculation - Current Water Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services Schedule: C-2

Docket No.: 160101- WS Page 1of2

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/201S Preparer: Deborah Swain

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment

tax credits generated.

Line Total Utility Utility Adjust

No. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Water

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-1) $ 1,360,310 $ (110,280) $ 1,250,030 $ 24,856 $ 1,274,886

2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) 379,671 77,804 457,475 14,996 472,472

3

4 Subtotal 1,739,981 (32,476) 1,707,505 39,852 1,747,357

5 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 533,321 (41,534) 491,787 491,787

6

7 Taxable Income Per Books 1,206,661 9,058 1,215,719 39,852 1,255,571

8

9 Schedule M Adjustments:

10 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) (46,615) 46,615

11 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) 1,009,425 (1,009,425)

12 Other Adjustments

13

14 Total Schedule M Adjustments 962,810 (962,810)

15

16 Taxable Income Before State Taxes 2,169,471 (953,752) 1,215,719 39,852 1,255,571

17 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

18

19 State Taxable Income 2,169,471 (953,752) 1,215,719 39,852 1,255,571

20 State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19) 119,321 (52,456) 66,865 2,192 69,056

21 Limited by NOL (119,321) 119,321

22 Credits

23

24 Current State Income Taxes 66,865 66,865 2,192 69,056

25

26 Federal Taxable Income (Line 16- Line 24) 2,169,471 (1,020,617) 1,148,854 37,660 1,186,514

27 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

28 Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27) 737,620 (347,010) 390,610 12,804 403,415

29 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

30 This Year (Sch. C-8)

31

32 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28- Line 30) 737,620 (347,010) 390,610 12,804 403,415

33

34 Summary:

35 Current State Income Taxes (Line 24) 66,865 66,865 2,192 69,057

36 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32) 737,620 (347,010) 390,610 12,804 403,415

37

38 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) $ 737,620 $ (280,145) $ 457,475 $ 14,996 $ 472,472

39

40

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-1

60

State and Federal Income Tax calculation - Current Sewer Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services Schedule: C-2

Docket No.: 160101- WS Page2of2

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Interim [ I Final [X]

Historic (X] Projected [ I

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax

credits generated.

Une

No.

1

[…]

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2 )

Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-2)

Subtotal

Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)

Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Other Adjustments

Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

State Taxable Income

State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)

Limited by NOL

Credits

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16- Line 24)

Federal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Taxes (Line 26 x Line 27)

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28- Line 30)

Summary:

Current State Income Taxes (Line 24)

Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 32)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-1

Total

Per Books

$ 930,166

191,404

1,121,570

164,940

956,629

(15,472)

223,621

208,149

1,164,778

1,164,778

64,063

(64,063)

1,164,778

0.34

396,024

396,024

396,024

$ 396,024

61

Utility Utility Adjust

Adjustments Adjusted for Increase Sewer

$ (516,171) $ 413,995 $ 323,158 $ 737,153

(112,938) 78,466 194,972 273,438

(629,110) 492,461 518,130 1,010,591

119,001 283,942 283,942

(748,111} 208,518 518,130 726,648

15,472

(223,621)

(208,149)

(956,260) 208,518 518,130 726,648

(956,260) 208,518 518,130 726,648

(52,594) 11,469 28,497 39,966

64,063

11,469 11,469 28,497 39,966

(967,729) 197,049 489,633 686,682

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(329,028) 66,996 166,474 233,472

(329,028) 66,996 166,474 233,472

11,469 11,469 28,497 39,966

(329,028) 66,996 166,474 233,472

$ (317,559) $ 78,465 $ 194,971 $ 273,438

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-3

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Supporting Schedules: D-1, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes in interest

expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax

Line Total Utility Utility

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt $
2

3 Amortization of Debt Premium,

4 Disc. and Expense Net

5

6 Interest on Short-Term Debt 5,863 20,821 26,684 17,170 9,514

7

8 Other Interest Expense- Intercompany 692,398 56,646 749,044 474,616 274,428

9

10 AFUDC (63,008) 63,008

11

12 lTC Interest Synchronization

13 (IRC 46(f)(2) only- See below)

14

15 Total Used For Tax Calculation $ 635,253 $ 140,475 $ 775,728 $ 491,787 $ 283,942

16

17 Calculation of lTC Interest Synchronization Adjustment

18 ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)

19 Total Debt Only

20 Weighted Weighted

21 Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

22

23 Long-Term Debt Not applicable

24

25 Short-Term Debt

26 Preferred Stock

27
28 Common Equity

29

30 Total

31

32 ITCs (from D-1, Line 7)

33
34 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

35

36 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

62

Book/Tax Differences - Permanent

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/201S

Historic [X] Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-4

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as permanent differences. This would include

any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

Line

"No. Description

1 Interest During Construction

2 Meals & Entertainment (50%}

3

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

$

$

Total Per Utility

Books Adjustments

(63,008} $
920 $

(62,088} $

63

Utiltiy

Adjusted Water Sewer

- $ (63,008) $ (47,318) $ (15,690}

- $ 920 $ 703 $ 217

- $ (62,088} $ (46,615) $ (15,472}

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final) -Water Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services Page 1 of2

Docket No.: 160101- WS Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on items resulting in tax

deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Utility Test Year

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Water

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 1,985,051 $ - $ 1,985,051 $ 1,985,051

3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 991,893 {67,933) 923,960 923,960

4

5 Difference 993,158 67,933 1,061,091 1,061,091

6

7 Other Timing Differences {Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred Maintenance -Amort 15,597 15,597 15,597

10 Deferred Rate Case Exp

11 Deferred Rate Case Additions

12 Organization Exp -Amort

13 Other- Bad Debt 671 671 671

14 Other
1

15

16 Total Timing Differences {To C-2) 1,009,425 67,933 1,077,358 1,077,358

17

18 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

19 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 16 x Line 18) 55,518 3,736 59,254 59,254

20 {Limited by NOL)

21 Total State Tax Deferred 55,518 3,736 59,254 59,254

22

23 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

24 (Line 16- 21) 953,907 64,197 1,018,104 1,018,104

25 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

26

27 Federal Deferred Taxes {Line 24 x Line 25) 324,329 21,827 346,156 346,156

28 Add: State Deferred Taxes {Line 21) 55,518 3,736 59,254 59,254

29

30 Total Deferred Tax Expense {To C-1) $ 379,847 $ 25,563 $ 405,410 $ - $ 405,410

31

32
1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

64

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Final) - Sewer Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services Page 2 of 2

Docket No.: 160101- WS Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide

detail on items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Utility Test Year

No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Wastewater

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization $ 432,636 $ - $ 432,636 $ 432,636

3 Book Depreciation and Amortization 216,180 93,268 309,448 52,688 362,136

4

5 Difference 216,456 (93,268) 123,188 (52,688) 70,500

6

7 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred Maintenance -Amort 5,171 5,171 5,171

10 Deferred Rate Case Exp

11 Deferred Rate Case Additions

12 Organization Exp- Amort 1,786 1,786 1,786

13 Other - Bad Debt 208 208 208

14 Other
1

15

16 Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 223,621 (93,268) 130,353 (52,688) 77,665

17

18 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

19 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 16x Line 18) 12,299 (5,130) 7,169 (2,898) 4,272

20 (Limited by NOL)

21 Total State Tax Deferred 12,299 (5,130) 7,169 (2,898) 4,272

22

23 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

24 (Line 16- 21) 211,322 (88,138) 123,184 (49,790) 73,394

25 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

26

27 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) 71,849 (29,967) 41,882 {16,928) 24,954

28 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) 12,299 (5,130) 7,169 (2,898) 4,272

29

30 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C-1) $ 84,148 $ (35,097) $ 49,051 $ (19,826) $ 29,226

31

32

33 1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

65

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Summary

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Lake Utility Services

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: 12/31/2015

Historic [X) Projected [ I

Florida Public Service COmmission

Schedule: C-6

Page 1 of3

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide a summary of the ending balances as reported on pages 2 & 3 of this schedule. The same annual
